
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

Public meeting  

(09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 13 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 43)  

Dona Lewis, Chief Executive, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Meinir Ebbsworth, Strategic Director, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Chief Executive, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol  

Rebecca Williams, Senior Manager for Language Skills and Workforce 

Planning, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper 1 National Centre for Learning Welsh (Translation) 

Paper 2 Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 

3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 14 

(10.45 - 11.30) (Pages 44 - 51)  

Rhian Edwards, Executive Director for Policy, Medr (Commission for Tertiary 

Education and Research) 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 3 Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (Medr) (Translation) 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 15 

(11.35 - 12.35) (Pages 52 - 57)  

Jonathan Morgan, Principal and Chief Executive of Coleg y Cymoedd and 

representing ColegauCymru 

Amanda Wilkinson, Director, Universities Wales  

Lisa Mytton, Strategic Director, National Training Federation for Wales [via 

zoom] 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 4 ColegauCymru 

Paper 5 National Training Federation for Wales 

5 Papers to note 

(12.35)   

 

5.1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional Information from the Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) Cymru following the evidence session on 02 October 2024 

5.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 60)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Mudiad Meithrin following the evidence session 

on 26 September 2024 

5.3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 61)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional Information from the National Association of Headteachers (NAHT) 

Cymru following the evidence session on 02 October 2024 

5.4 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Cabinet Secretary for Social 

Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip from the National Deaf Society Cymru 

5.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

5.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Universities Wales on Welsh participation in higher 

education 

5.7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 70 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Response to the Committee report from the Welsh Government 



 

 

5.8 Speech, language and communication needs of young people in the youth 

justice estate 

 (Pages 110 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

5.9 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from NYAS Cymru 

5.10 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 115 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the National Association of Schoolmasters Union 

of Women Teachers (NASUWT) following the evidence session on 2 October 

2024 

5.11 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 118 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Private meeting  

(12.35) 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.35)   

 



 

 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.35 - 12.55)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



This document provides a translation of correspondence received from National Centre for 
Learning Welsh 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Bil y Gymraeg ac Addysg 
(Cymru) 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

WLE 17 
Ymateb gan: Y Ganolfan Dysgu Cymraeg Genedlaethol 
Response from: National Centre for Learning Welsh 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The National Centre for Learning Welsh was established in 2016 following a 
tender process by the Welsh Government. The University of Wales Trinity Saint 
David won the contract to establish the Centre. The duration of the original contract 
was five years. The contract was extended for a further five years in 2021. 

 

1.2 The Centre’s aim is to create Welsh speakers that enjoy using the language, 
by providing a national Learn Welsh strategy and services. Since its establishment, 
the Centre has transformed the Learn Welsh sector. The numbers learning Welsh 
have increased by 33%, and in 2022-2023 its courses were completed by 16,905 
people. Both face-to-face and virtual tutored courses are available, as well as online 
self-study courses. There are also plans for specific groups such as families, 
workpla
[...]
 key transition points. This 
advice and guidance would help support learners transitioning from pre-16 to post-16 provision, 
growing the numbers of learners who are studying bilingually or through the medium of Welsh.  

 We look forward to providing oral evidence to the Committee on the 17 October 2024. If you 
need any further information, please don’t hesitate to contact us.  

 With best wishes, 

 David Hagendyk 
Chief Executive 

If Wales is to meet its target of one million Welsh speakers by 2050, significant investment in 
education, and specifically teacher recruitment and development is required. This includes not 

Financial implications 

squeeze on the public purse, but the total funding envelope must be increased. Only with 
adequate resources in place can this Bill meet its ambitions.  

Welsh, as well as create new ones. ColegauCymru wholeheartedly recognises the challenging 

Pack Page 54

https://www.colegau.cymru/
mailto:helo@colegaucymru.ac.uk
http://www.colleges.wales/
mailto:hello@collegeswales.ac.uk


 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Bil y Gymraeg ac Addysg 
(Cymru) 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

WLE 15 
Ymateb gan: Ffederasiwn Hyfforddiant Cenedlaethol Cymru 
Response from: National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW) 

 

As key stakeholders in the skills development and vocational education landscape in Wales, we at 

NTFW, welcome the opportunity to respond to the proposed bill aimed at promoting the Welsh 

language. We fully recognise the importance of achieving the target of one million Welsh speakers by 

2050 and the broader role the Welsh language plays in shaping the cultural and professional identity 

of the nation.  

 

In particular, the bill’s provisions that relate to the statutory basis for Welsh language education, 

language standards, and the classification of Welsh language u
[...]
sider. 
 
Financial Implications – None. Any decisions which either flow from the 
independent review or which need to be taken more broadly will need to be 
considered by Welsh Ministers and assigned through the normal budget process. 
This would need to be subject to further advice. 

 

 

  

Pack Page 79



                                                                                                                                                                                         

10 
 

Recommendation 7  

The Welsh Government confirms the scope of the review into the ALN Act and 
Code, and outlines the timeline for completion of this review, and whether the 
findings of the review will be published.  

 

Response: Accept 

The Cabinet Secretary has communicated the Welsh Government commitment to 
review the ALN legislative framework to ensure it is clear and understood and 
delivers for all children and young people in Wales. 
 
Work is underway to examine the legal framework to consider the clarity and 
accessibility of the Act and statutory guidance, to identify next steps to increase 
consistency of implementation across Wales.  
 
The scope of the review will be completed by November 2024, and an update to the 
Senedd on the progress and findings of the review is expected by Summer 2025.  
 

Financial Implications – The review will be managed and funded from within 
existing resources.  

 

 

  

Pack Page 80



                                                                                                                                                                                         

11 
 

Recommendation 8  

Explore the feasibility of the development of a suite of training, guidance and 
resources for childcare settings on the ALN Act and Code. As part of the 
feasibility work, the Welsh Government should give specific consideration to 
how childcare providers would be able to access and fund such training. 

 

Response: Accep
[...]
 some indication of support should 

be made, which would enable any school to achieve the minimum within it’s 

category. The Union is concerned that the Bill should be able to sanction schools for 

any lag in attainment – not least when a school’s ability to meet any category 

requirements is dependant on its staff resources. Schools that struggle to employ 

Pack Page 116



Welsh-medium teachers or are unable to fund immersive training for staff to meet 

the demands of its category should not be sanctioned but rather should be 

adequately supported. 

•To what extent do you agree with the creation of a National Institute for 

Learning Welsh and the role that the Bill sets out for it? 

How much of a role do you believe it should have in terms of statutory education 

and how would you like to see it working with existing organisations such as schools 

It is logical for one body to hold an overarching view on the development of Welsh 

language in Wales.  The relationships would be most successful if based on co-

operation and co-production, with collegiate working on drawing up of objectives 

and implementation pathways.  Any creation of monitoring roles needs to be 

carefully scrutinised for impact on workload and extra pressure on teachers. Any 

scrutiny should be collegial and with the purpose  of identifying support needs, and 

not to feed into any sanction mechanisms.  

  

Pack Page 117



 

 

 

 

 

 

Mark Drakeford MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

 

 

10 October 2024 

 

Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

 

Dear Mark, 

We would appreciate clarification on the wording in section 23(3) of the Welsh Language and 

Education (Wales) Bill (the Bill). 

Section 23(3) of the Bill states that the National Framework for Welsh Language Education and 

Learning Welsh must, in particular, set out the steps the Welsh Ministers will take to promote and 

facilitate the use of Welsh. In the English language version
[...]
to evidence we have received from stakeholders.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Buffy Williams MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 119


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 13
	Paper 1 National Centre for Learning Welsh (Translation)
	Paper 2 Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol

	3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 14
	4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 15
	Paper 5 National Training Federation for Wales

	5.1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	5.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	5.3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	5.4 Information from Stakeholders
	5.5 Information from Stakeholders
	5.6 Information from Stakeholders
	5.7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	Response from WG - e.pdf
	CYPE Cttee Report - Covering Letter_20240930.pdf
	WG response _ 20240930.pdf


	5.8 Speech, language and communication needs of young people in the youth justice estate
	Speech, Language and Communication Needs (SLCN), the summit, and the youth justice system
	Provision of SLCN therapists
	Working with the Ministry of Justice


	5.9 Children and Young People on the margins
	5.10 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	5.11 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 October 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14118 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Alun Davies MS (In place of Hefin David MS) 

Gareth Davies MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses: 

Meinir Ebbsworth, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dona Lewis, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Rebecca Williams, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Rhian Edwards, Medr (Commission for Tertiary Education 

and Research) 

Jonathan Morgan, ColegauCymru 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/de364a65-980f-4a54-ad70-2952ef07b048?autostart=True


 

 

Lisa Mytton, National Training Federation for Wales 

Amanda Wilkinson, Director, Universities Wales, Universities 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS, Alun Davies MS substituted for Hefin 

from 10.30am.  

1.3 The Chair welcomed Lee Walters MS from the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport and International Relation to the meeting  

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Cefin Cambell MS declared an interest as he was part 

of the development of Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill. 

 

2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 13  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the National Centre for Learning Welsh and 

Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol.  

2.2 The National Centre for Learning Welsh agreed to provide further information on 

addressing the workforce challenges in implementing the Bill, in particular what would 

need to be that is not included in the Bill.   



 

 

3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 14  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Medr.  

3.2 Medr agreed to provide a note on amendments required to provide clarity in Bill on 

how different organisations will discharge their duties and further information on the 

likely the resources needed to upskill the workforce to deliver the Bill’s ambitions.  

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 15  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from ColegauCymru, Universities Wales and the 

National Training Federation for Wales.  

4.2 Universities Wales agreed to provide further information in relation to Part 3 of the 

Bill on issues around pathways and progression into higher education. 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  


